
• 

5 IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA 
SYDNEY OFFICE OF THE REGISTRY 

10 

15 

20 

25 

No. SI72of2011 
BETWEEN: 

HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA 
FILED 

1 0 JUN 2011 

THE REGISTRY SYDNEY 

KATHERINE STRONG 
Appellant 

and 

WOOLWORTHS LIMITED T/AS BIG W 
ABN 000 0145 675 

First Respondent 

CPT MANAGER LTD ABN 054 494 307 
Second Respondent 

APPELLANT'S CHRONOLOGY 

Part I: [certification that the chronology is in a form snitable for publication on the 
internet] 

I. The Appellant certifies that this document is in a fonn suitable for publication on the 
internet. 

Part IT: [list of principal events leading to the litigation] 

Pre 2004 First cleaner's shift 7.30am to 4.00pm, second cleaner's shift 9.00am to 
30 2.00pm, and third cleaner's shift 12 noon to 3.00pm (transcript 96.10-15). 

As at 
24 Sep 2004 First cleaner's shift 7.30am to 4.00pm, second cleaner's shift 11.00am to 

2.00pm and no third cleaner (transcript 96.22-25, 97.35-40, 98.5-45), but not 
35 in First Respondent's 'sidewalk sale' area (transcript 105.5). 

40 

45 

24 Sep 2004 7.30am: First cleaner commences duties in areas other tban First 

Filed by: 

Respondent's area (transcript 96.10-30,105.5). 

8.00am: First Respondent's 'sidewalk sale' of plants commences 
operation (Exhibit 10, interrogatory 19). 

8.30am: First Respondent's employee doing 'greeter' duties commences 
in area that includes 'sidewalk sale' (Exhibit 2). 

9.30am: Shopping centre's general trading hours commence (Exhibit 14, 
Item 6). 

Leitch Hassen Dent 
Solicitors 
Level 12 162 Goulburn Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 
Tel: (02) 9264 6644 
Fax: (02) 9264 6622 
Ref: MLB:20070815 

strong k v woolworths Itd 10 hca_appellant's_chr_fmaJ (2) 1 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

50 

11.00am: Second cleaner commences duties in areas other than First 
Respondent's area (transcript 98.35-45, 105.5). 

12 noon to 
12.l0pm: First cleaner commences half hour lunch break (transcript 
100.38-43). 

12.lOpm: Last inspection of area by first cleaner, but not the 'sidewalk 
sale' area (transcript 100.43-101.5). 

12.30pm: 
(CA [2]). 

Appellant slips and falls in the area of the First Respondent 

1.30pm: First Respondent's employee doing 'greeter' duties end 
(Exhibit 2). 

2.00pm: 

4.00pm: 

5.30pm: 
6). 

Dated: 10 June 2011 

Second cleaner's shift ends (transcript 98.35-45). 

First cleaner's shift ends (transcript 96.10-30). 

Shopping centre's general trading hours cease (Exhibit 14, Item 

eoo~a"'.hoMC""'.J~~ 
Telephone (02) 9233 7711 
Facsimile 2) 9232 8975 

............. ~ ...... . 
T J J Willis 

Tele ne (0 ) 9233 7711 
Facsimile (02) 9232 8975 

EGRomaniuk 
Teleph (02) 9233 7711 
Facsimile (02) 9232 8975 
Counsel for the Appellant 

strong k v woolworths Itd 10 hca_appellant's_chcfmal.doc 2 


