5 IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA SYDNEY OFFICE OF THE REGISTRY

	BETWEEN:	No.	S172 of 2011
10		KATHERINE STRON	KATHERINE STRONG
10	HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA	and	Appellant
15	FILED 10 JUN 2011	WOOLWORTHS LIM ABN 000 0145 675	WOOLWORTHS LIMITED T/AS BIG W
			First Respondent
	THE REGISTRY SYDNEY	CPT MANAGER LTD	ABN 054 494 307 Second Respondent
20	APPEL	LANT'S CHRONOLOGY	Second Respondent

Part I: [certification that the chronology is in a form suitable for publication on the internet]

1. The Appellant certifies that this document is in a form suitable for publication on the internet.

Part II: [list of principal events leading to the litigation]

- Pre 2004 First cleaner's shift 7.30am to 4.00pm, second cleaner's shift 9.00am to 2.00pm, and third cleaner's shift 12 noon to 3.00pm (transcript 96.10-15).
- As at 24 Sep 2004 First cleaner's shift 7.30am to 4.00pm, second cleaner's shift 11.00am to 2.00pm and no third cleaner (transcript 96.22-25, 97.35-40, 98.5-45), but not in First Respondent's '*sidewalk sale*' area (transcript 105.5).
 - 24 Sep 2004 7.30am: First cleaner commences duties in areas other than First Respondent's area (transcript 96.10-30, 105.5).
- 40 8.00am: First Respondent's 'sidewalk sale' of plants commences operation (Exhibit 10, interrogatory 19).

8.30am: First Respondent's employee doing 'greeter' duties commences in area that includes '*sidewalk sale*' (Exhibit 2).

9.30am: Shopping centre's general trading hours commence (Exhibit 14, Item 6).

Filed by: Leitch Hassen Dent Solicitors Level 12 162 Goulburn Street Sydney NSW 2000 Tel: (02) 9264 6644 Fax: (02) 9264 6622 Ref: MLB:20070815 strong k v woolworths ltd 10 hca_appellant's_chr_final (2)

45

1

5		11.00am: Respondent's	Second cleaner commences duties in areas other than First 's area (transcript 98.35-45, 105.5).	
10		12 noon to 12.10pm: 100.38-43).	First cleaner commences half hour lunch break (transcript	
		12.10pm: <i>sale</i> ' area (tra	Last inspection of area by first cleaner, but not the 'sidewalk nscript 100.43-101.5).	
15		12.30pm: (CA [2]).	Appellant slips and falls in the area of the First Respondent	
20		1.30pm: (Exhibit 2).	First Respondent's employee doing 'greeter' duties end	
		2.00pm:	Second cleaner's shift ends (transcript 98.35-45).	
		4.00pm:	First cleaner's shift ends (transcript 96.10-30).	
25		5.30pm: 6).	Shopping centre's general trading hours cease (Exhibit 14, Item	
	Dated: 10 Jun	ne 2011		
30				
			R A	
35			(+00 mey@jackshand.com.au) Barry Toomey QC Telephone (02) 9233 7711	
40			Facsimile (02) 9232 8975	
45			Telephone (02) 9233 7711 Facsimile (02) 9232 8975	
50			E G Romaniuk Telephone (02) 9233 7711 Facsimile (02) 9232 8975 Counsel for the Appellant	

× •·

2